4.3.1 Electric Generation at Manufacturers 

Some manufacturing facilities also produce electricity (cogeneration). According to data 
from the 316(b) questionnaire, 164 manufacturing facilities responded that they had 
produced electricity in 1996, 1997, or 1998.48 One hundred eleven (111) facilities 
responded that they did not generate electricity during the survey period. Twelve (12) 
facilities did not respond to the question. 

Exhibit 4-27 shows the proportion of the 38 manufacturers that use coal as their primary 
fuel source.